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THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILI.Ë, ARKANSAS

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMO

DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

To: Mayor Jordan and City Council

Don Marr, Chief of Staff
Terry Gulley, Transportation Services Departrnent Director

John Nelson, Management Accounting Coordinator

February 14,2014

Approval of 2014 Overlay/Sidewalk Projects

Thru:

From:

Date:

Subject:

PB9PoÇAL:

Staff and the Street Committee recommend a resolution approving the Transportation Division
overlay/sidewalks projects list for 20I4.The 2014 project list was presented to the Street Committee on

February 11,2014. The Street Committee requests the final list be presented to the City Council for its approval

by resolution in accordance with Ordinance No. 5173.

REÇOMMENDATION:

Each year the Transportation Division reviews the need for street overlays based on existing conditions of
streets. The In-House Pavement Improvements progtam includes asphalt, curb and guttering, pavement striping,

and preparation costs for the overlays. The Sidewalk Improvements program improves the connectivity of the

sidewalk system by constucting new sidewalk and replacing or repairing sidewalks throughout the city. This
project also includes funding for ADA accessible ramps.

The 2014 overlay project primary list proposes a total of I9,I44 linear feet or 3.6 miles and an additional 4.7

miles of streets for micro seal and an altemate list of asphalt overlays.

Tbe 2014 sidewalk improvements project list proposes a total of 32p49 linear feet summarized by ward as

follows:
Ward #1
Ward#2
Wa¡d #3
Ward#4

10,430 linear feet
8,485 linear feet
7,220ltnear feet
5,914 linear feet

BUDGET IMPACT:

Funds for labor, equipment, materials, and services are included in the 2014 Sales Tax Capital Improvements

Fund project budgets (In-House Pavement Improvements $1,692,000; Sidewalk Improvements $520,000) and

$1,042,000 in Street Fund for sidewalk improvements.
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RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE TRANSPORTATION DIVISION
OVERLAY/SIDEWALK PROJECTS LIST FOR 2014

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
F AYETTEVILLE, ARKAITISAS :

Section 1. That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby approves
the Transportation Division Overlay/Sidewalk Projects list for 2014. A copy of the 2014
Overlay/Sidewalk Projects list is attached as Exhibit "A".

PASSED and APPROVED this 4ú day of March,2}l4.

APPROVED: ATTEST:

By:
LIONELD JORDAN, Mayor SONDRA E. SMITH, City Clerk/Treasurer

By:
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Year Ward
2014 4
2014 2
2014 1t2
2014 2
2014 4
2014 2
2014 4
2014 2
2014 1

2014 1

2014 3

2014 1

2014 1

2014 4
2014 2
2014 1

2014 1t2t3t4
2014 1t2t3t4

Street Name
Cross Ave
Davidson St
Dickson St
EdgehillDr
HalsellRd
Leverett Ave
Maple St
Meadow St
MissouriWay
Morningside Dr
Nottingham Pl

Oklahoma Way
Rodgers Dr
Sang Ave
South St
Texas Way
Spot Repairs
Street Striping

Proposed Asphalt Overlays

From Segment
HalsellRd
College Ave
College Ave
Dead End
Sang Ave
Cleveland St
Dead End
Gregg Ave
Oklahoma Way
Huntsville Rd
Cul-de-sac
MissouriWay
Lighton Trl
Cleveland St
West Ave
Oklahoma Way
Various Locations
Various Locations

To Segment
Markham Rd
WillowAve
Fletcher Ave
Lakeridge Dr
Cross Ave
North St
Sang Ave
West Ave
Dogwood Ln
15rh st
Masonic Dr
Texas Way
600ft West
HalsellRd
Archibald Yell Blvd
Skyline Dr
Various Locations
Various Locations

Proposed
661

825
2,220
1,052
1,425
1,250
1,245

354
1,012
2,637

419
1,200

600
1,937
1,282
1,025

19,144 Feet
3.63 Miles
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Year Ward
2014 1

2014 1

2014 4
2014 2
2014 3

2014 3

2014 3
2014 3

2014 1

2014 2
2014 1

Street Name
Dunn Ave
Ellis Ave
Markham Rd
McConnellAve
Pembroke Rd
Rosewood Dr
SherylAve
Shrewsbury Ln

Storer Ave
University Ave
\Â/yman Rd

Alternate Asphalt Overlays

From Segment
NationalSt
Eleventh St
Cross Ave
Drake St
Shrewsbury Ln
Sheryl Ave
Oaks Manor Dr
Ridgeway Dr
North St
Dickson St
Stone Bridge Rd

To Segment
Eleventh St
Dunn Ave
Razorback Rd
Knapp Dr
Rockwood Tr
Cul-de-sac
Rosewood Dr
Pembroke Rd
Cleveland St
Center St
City Limits

Proposed
452

1,453
1,857
2,671
1,417

300
1,028
1,217
1,270
1,259
3,104

16,028 Feet
3.04 Miles
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Year Ward
2014 3
2014 3

2014 3

2014 3

2014 3

2014 3
2014 3
2014 3

2014 3
2014 3
2014 3

Street Name
BallAve
BristolPl
Cambridge Rd
Camelot Pl
Deer Creek Dr
Flint Creek Dr
Kantz Cv
Kantz Ln
Lensfield Pl
Lisa Ln
Wolf Creek Dr

Proposed Asphalt Micro Seal

From Segment
Mission Blvd
Cambridge Rd
Mission Blvd
Cambridge Rd
Flint Creek Dr
Old Missouri Rd
Cul-de-sac
BallAve
Cambridge Rd
Mission Blvd
Flint Creek Dr

To Segment
Kantz Ln

Cul-de-sac
150ft past Lensfield Pl
Cul-de-sac
Wolf Creek Dr
Wolf Creek Dr
Kantz Ln
East Oaks Dr
Cul-de-sac
Cul-de-sac
Deer Creek Dr

Proposed
1,300

660
650

1 ,130
518
340
237

2,770
300

1,380
592

9,877 Feet
1.87 Miles
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Year Ward
2014 4
2014 4
2014 4
2014 4
2014 4
2014 4
2014 4
2014 4
2014 4
2014 4
2014 4
2014 4
2014 4
2014 4
2014 4

Street Name
Acoma St
Beaver Ln
Bluebird St
Carlsbad Trce
Carriage Way
ChaparralLn
Franciscan Trl
Lonesome Dove Dr
Mallard Ln

Meadowlands Dr
Patrick St
Pine Creek Dr
Plum Tree Dr
Renee Ct
Thrasher Dr

Proposed Asphalt Micro Seal

From Segment
Carlsbad Trce
Lonesome Dove Dr
Carriage Way
Cuhde-sac
Beaver Ln
Lonesome Dove Dr
Fieldstone Ave
Patrick St
Pine Creek Dr
Mallard Ln
Lonesome Dove Dr
Beaver Ln
Patrick St
Cul-de-sac
Carriage Way

To Segment
Carriage Way
Plum Tree Dr
Chickadee Ave
Wedington Dr
Wedington Dr
Plum Tree Dr
Carriage Way
Beaver Ln
Plum Tree Dr
Wedington Dr
Plum Tree Dr
Mallard Ln
Mallard Ln
Carlsbad Trce
Chickadee Ave

Proposed
384

1 ,171
448

2,170
1,406
1 ,165
1,154

488
188
730

1,745
641

1,690
80

943
14,403 Feet

2.73 Miles
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Year Ward
2014 4
2014 4
2014 4
2014 4
2014 4
2014 4
2014 4
2014 4

Street Name
Boxley Ave
Caddo Ave
Desarc Way
Fieldstone Ave
Genoa Ave
Ponca St
Prescott St
Trinity Dr

Alternative Asphalt Micro Seal

From Segment
Dover St
Ponca St
Dover St
Genoa Ave
Ponca St
Cannondale Dr
Genoa Ave
Dead End

To Segment
Cul-de-sac
Prescott St
Boxley Ave
Wedington Dr
Prescott St
Boxley Ave
Caddo Ave
Franciscan Trl

Proposed
2,204
1,234

664
2,578
1,657
1,288

307
540

10,472 Feet
1.98 Miles
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Year
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014

Ward
1

1

1

1

1

Street Name
Armstrong Ave
Dickson St
Huntsville Rd
School Ave
School Ave
Maintenance Repairs

From Segment
1srh st
Washington Ave
Morningside Dr
gth st
MLK Blvd
Various Locations

2014 Proposed Sidewalks

To Segment
Borick Dr
Fletcher Ave
Happy Hollow Rd
15th st
gth st
Various Locations

Proposed
3,550
1,750
2,350
2,000

530
250

10,430 Feet
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Year Ward
2014 2
2014 2
2014 2
2014 2
2014 2
2014 2
2014 2
2014

Street Name
Davidson St
Leverett Ave
Pofter Rd
South St
University Ave
Washington Ave
WillowAve
Maintenance Repairs

From Segment
College Ave
North St
540 Ramp
West Ave
Dickson St
Lafayette St
Maple St
Various Locations

2014 Proposed Sidewalks

To Segment
WillowAve
Cleveland St
Existing Sidewalk
Archibald Yell Blvd
Vúhiteside Dr
Dickson St
Lafayette St
Various Locations

Proposed
900

2,670
575

1,200
350

1,570
970
250

8,485 Feet
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Year
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014

Ward
3

3

3

3

3
3

Street Name
Applebury Dr
Azalea Ter
Mission Blvd
Old MissouriRd
Overcrest St
Shagbark Bnd
Maintenance Repairs

From Segment
Lundsford Ave
Robin Rd
Viewpoint Dr
Zion Rd
Old Wire Rd
Mockernut Xing
Various Locations

2014 Proposed Sidewalks

To Segment
Applebury Pl
Township St
Cambridge Dr
Joyce Blvd
Elmwood Dr
Crossover Rd
Various Locations

Proposed
1,080

465
2,235
2,100

980
110
250

7,220 Feet
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Year Ward
2014 4
2014 4
2014 4
2014 4
2014 4
2014 4
2014 4
2014

Street Name
46th st
Halsell Rd
Markham Rd
Palmer Ave
Salem Rd
Salem Rd
Sang Ave
Maintenance Repairs

From Segment
Wedington Dr
Sang Ave
Cross Ave
Markham Rd
Old Town Ln
Bentgrass Rd
Maple St
Various Locations

2014 Proposed Sidewalks

To Segment
Existing Sidewalk
Cross Ave
Palmer Ave
Center St
Earnhardt Dr
Clabber Creek Blvd
Halsell Rd
Various Locations

Proposed
1,250

725
985

1,277
460
317
650
250

5,914 Feet
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