City of Fayetteville Item Review Form

2014-0093

Legistar File Number

3/4/14

City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only N/A for Non-Agenda Item

Action Required: ion Division Overlay/Sidewall Category or Project Budget Funds Used to Date \$0.00 Remaining Balance	Program or Project Name Program or Project Category Fund Name
Category or Project Budget Funds Used to Date \$0.00 Remaining Balance	Program or Project Name Program or Project Category
Funds Used to Date \$0.00 Remaining Balance	Program or Project Category
Funds Used to Date \$0.00 Remaining Balance	Program or Project Category
\$0.00 Remaining Balance	
Remaining Balance	Fund Name
-	
et Adjustment Attached? No	
	ENTERED Q 14 14
*	ENTERED Q/18/A



THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMO

To: Mayor Jordan and City Council

Thru: Don Marr, Chief of Staff

Terry Gulley, Transportation Services Department Director

From: John Nelson, Management Accounting Coordinator

Date: February 14, 2014

Subject: Approval of 2014 Overlay/Sidewalk Projects

PROPOSAL:

Staff and the Street Committee recommend a resolution approving the Transportation Division overlay/sidewalks projects list for 2014. The 2014 project list was presented to the Street Committee on February 11, 2014. The Street Committee requests the final list be presented to the City Council for its approval by resolution in accordance with Ordinance No. 5173.

RECOMMENDATION:

Each year the Transportation Division reviews the need for street overlays based on existing conditions of streets. The In-House Pavement Improvements program includes asphalt, curb and guttering, pavement striping, and preparation costs for the overlays. The Sidewalk Improvements program improves the connectivity of the sidewalk system by constructing new sidewalk and replacing or repairing sidewalks throughout the city. This project also includes funding for ADA accessible ramps.

The 2014 overlay project primary list proposes a total of 19,144 linear feet or 3.6 miles and an additional 4.7 miles of streets for micro seal and an alternate list of asphalt overlays.

The 2014 sidewalk improvements project list proposes a total of 32,049 linear feet summarized by ward as follows:

Ward #1	10,430 linear feet
Ward #2	8,485 linear feet
Ward #3	7,220 linear feet
Ward #4	5,914 linear feet

BUDGET IMPACT:

Funds for labor, equipment, materials, and services are included in the 2014 Sales Tax Capital Improvements Fund project budgets (In-House Pavement Improvements \$1,692,000; Sidewalk Improvements \$520,000) and \$1,042,000 in Street Fund for sidewalk improvements.

RESOL	UTION	NO.	

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE TRANSPORTATION DIVISION OVERLAY/SIDEWALK PROJECTS LIST FOR 2014

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS:

Section 1. That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby approves the Transportation Division Overlay/Sidewalk Projects list for 2014. A copy of the 2014 Overlay/Sidewalk Projects list is attached as Exhibit "A".

PASSED and **APPROVED** this 4th day of March, 2014.

APPROVED:	ATTEST:
Ву:	By:
LIONELD JORDAN Mayor	SONDRA F. SMITH City Clerk/Treasure

Proposed Asphalt Overlays

Year	Ward	Street Name	From Segment	To Segment	Proposed	
2014	4	Cross Ave	Halsell Rd	Markham Rd	661	
2014	2	Davidson St	College Ave	Willow Ave	825	
2014	1/2	Dickson St	College Ave	Fletcher Ave	2,220	
2014	2	Edgehill Dr	Dead End	Lakeridge Dr	1,052	
2014	4	Halsell Rd	Sang Ave	Cross Ave	1,425	
2014	2	Leverett Ave	Cleveland St	North St	1,250	
2014	4	Maple St	Dead End	Sang Ave	1,245	
2014	2	Meadow St	Gregg Ave	West Ave	354	
2014	1	Missouri Way	Oklahoma Way	Dogwood Ln	1,012	
2014	1	Morningside Dr	Huntsville Rd	15th St	2,637	
2014	3	Nottingham PI	Cul-de-sac	Masonic Dr	419	
2014	1	Oklahoma Way	Missouri Way	Texas Way	1,200	
2014	1	Rodgers Dr	Lighton Trl	600ft West	600	
2014	4	Sang Ave	Cleveland St	Halsell Rd	1,937	
2014	2	South St	West Ave	Archibald Yell Blvd	1,282	
2014	1	Texas Way	Oklahoma Way	Skyline Dr	1,025	
2014	1/2/3/4	Spot Repairs	Various Locations	Various Locations		
2014	1/2/3/4	Street Striping	Various Locations	Various Locations		
					19,144	Feet
					3.63	Miles



Alternate Asphalt Overlays

Year	Ward	Street Name	From Segment	To Segment	Proposed	
2014	1	Dunn Ave	National St	Eleventh St	452	
2014	1	Ellis Ave	Eleventh St	Dunn Ave	1,453	
2014	4	Markham Rd	Cross Ave	Razorback Rd	1,857	
2014	2	McConnell Ave	Drake St	Knapp Dr	2,671	
2014	3	Pembroke Rd	Shrewsbury Ln	Rockwood Tr	1,417	
2014	3	Rosewood Dr	Sheryl Ave	Cul-de-sac	300	
2014	3	Sheryl Ave	Oaks Manor Dr	Rosewood Dr	1,028	
2014	3	Shrewsbury Ln	Ridgeway Dr	Pembroke Rd	1,217	
2014	1	Storer Ave	North St	Cleveland St	1,270	
2014	2	University Ave	Dickson St	Center St	1,259	
2014	1	Wyman Ŕd	Stone Bridge Rd	City Limits	3,104	
		•		•	16,028	Feet
					3.04	Miles

Proposed Asphalt Micro Seal

Year	Ward	Street Name	From Segment	To Segment	Proposed	
2014	3	Ball Ave	Mission Blvd	Kantz Ln	1,300	
2014	3	Bristol PI	Cambridge Rd	Cul-de-sac	660	
2014	3	Cambridge Rd	Mission Blvd	150ft past Lensfield Pl	650	
2014	3	Camelot Pl	Cambridge Rd	Cul-de-sac	1,130	
2014	3	Deer Creek Dr	Flint Creek Dr	Wolf Creek Dr	518	
2014	3	Flint Creek Dr	Old Missouri Rd	Wolf Creek Dr	340	
2014	3	Kantz Cv	Cul-de-sac	Kantz Ln	237	
2014	3	Kantz Ln	Ball Ave	East Oaks Dr	2,770	
2014	3	Lensfield PI	Cambridge Rd	Cul-de-sac	300	
2014	3	Lisa Ln	Mission Blvd	Cul-de-sac	1,380	
2014	3	Wolf Creek Dr	Flint Creek Dr	Deer Creek Dr	592	
					9,877	Feet
					1.87	Miles

Proposed Asphalt Micro Seal

Year	Ward	Street Name	From Segment	To Segment	Proposed	
2014	4	Acoma St	Carlsbad Trce	Carriage Way	384	
2014	4	Beaver Ln	Lonesome Dove Dr	Plum Tree Dr	1,171	
2014	4	Bluebird St	Carriage Way	Chickadee Ave	448	
2014	4	Carlsbad Trce	Cul-de-sac	Wedington Dr	2,170	
2014	4	Carriage Way	Beaver Ln	Wedington Dr	1,406	
2014	4	Chaparral Ln	Lonesome Dove Dr	Plum Tree Dr	1,165	
2014	4	Franciscan Trl	Fieldstone Ave	Carriage Way	1,154	
2014	4	Lonesome Dove Dr	Patrick St	Beaver Ln	488	
2014	4	Mallard Ln	Pine Creek Dr	Plum Tree Dr	188	
2014	4	Meadowlands Dr	Mallard Ln	Wedington Dr	730	
2014	4	Patrick St	Lonesome Dove Dr	Plum Tree Dr	1,745	
2014	4	Pine Creek Dr	Beaver Ln	Mallard Ln	641	
2014	4	Plum Tree Dr	Patrick St	Mallard Ln	1,690	
2014	4	Renee Ct	Cul-de-sac	Carlsbad Trce	80	
2014	4	Thrasher Dr	Carriage Way	Chickadee Ave	943	
					14,403	Feet
					2.73	Miles

Alternative Asphalt Micro Seal

Year	Ward	Street Name	From Segment	To Segment	Proposed	
2014	4	Boxley Ave	Dover St	Cul-de-sac	2,204	
2014	4	Caddo Ave	Ponca St	Prescott St	1,234	
2014	4	Desarc Way	Dover St	Boxley Ave	664	
2014	4	Fieldstone Ave	Genoa Ave	Wedington Dr	2,578	
2014	4	Genoa Ave	Ponca St	Prescott St	1,657	
2014	4	Ponca St	Cannondale Dr	Boxley Ave	1,288	
2014	4	Prescott St	Genoa Ave	Caddo Ave	307	
2014	4	Trinity Dr	Dead End	Franciscan Trl	540	
		•			10,472	Feet
					1.98	Miles

Year	Ward	Street Name	From Segment	To Segment	Proposed
2014	1	Armstrong Ave	15th St	Borick Dr	3,550
2014	1	Dickson St	Washington Ave	Fletcher Ave	1,750
2014	1	Huntsville Rd	Morningside Dr	Happy Hollow Rd	2,350
2014	1	School Ave	9th St	15th St	2,000
2014	1	School Ave	MLK Blvd	9th St	530
2014		Maintenance Repairs	Various Locations	Various Locations	250
					10,430 Feet

Year	Ward	Street Name	From Segment	To Segment	Proposed	
2014	2	Davidson St	College Ave	Willow Ave	900	
2014	2	Leverett Ave	North St	Cleveland St	2,670	
2014	2	Porter Rd	540 Ramp	Existing Sidewalk	575	
2014	2	South St	West Ave	Archibald Yell Blvd	1,200	
2014	2	University Ave	Dickson St	Whiteside Dr	350	
2014	2	Washington Ave	Lafayette St	Dickson St	1,570	
2014	2	Willow Ave	Maple St	Lafayette St	970	
2014		Maintenance Repairs	Various Locations	Various Locations	250	
		·			8,485	Feet

Year	Ward	Street Name	From Segment	To Segment	Proposed	
2014	3	Applebury Dr	Lundsford Ave	Applebury PI	1,080	
2014	3	Azalea Ter	Robin Rd	Township St	465	
2014	3	Mission Blvd	Viewpoint Dr	Cambridge Dr	2,235	
2014	3	Old Missouri Rd	Zion Rd	Joyce Blvd	2,100	
2014	3	Overcrest St	Old Wire Rd	Elmwood Dr	980	
2014	3	Shagbark Bnd	Mockernut Xing	Crossover Rd	110	
2014		Maintenance Repairs	Various Locations	Various Locations	250	
					7,220	Feet

Year	Ward	Street Name	From Segment	To Segment	Proposed
2014	4	46th St	Wedington Dr	Existing Sidewalk	1,250
2014	4	Halsell Rd	Sang Ave	Cross Ave	725
2014	4	Markham Rd	Cross Ave	Palmer Ave	985
2014	4	Palmer Ave	Markham Rd	Center St	1,277
2014	4	Salem Rd	Old Town Ln	Earnhardt Dr	460
2014	4	Salem Rd	Bentgrass Rd	Clabber Creek Blvd	317
2014	4	Sang Ave	Maple St	Halsell Rd	650
2014		Maintenance Repairs	Various Locations	Various Locations	250
					5,914 Feet